

GAHC010037502026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : FAO/14/2026

ASOMIYA PRATIDIN AND 2 ORS.
AN ASSAMESE LANGUAGE NEWSPAPER HAVING ITS OFFICE AT PRATIDIN
BUILDING, M.R.G. ROAD, CHANDMARI, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP (M), PIN-
781003, ASSAM AND REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR SRI JAYANTA
BARUAH

2: JAYANTA BARUAH
PROPRIETOR AND EDITOR OF ASOMIYA PRATIDIN
PRATIDIN BUILDING
M.R.G. ROAD
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
PIN-781003
ASSAM

3: JATIN CHOUDHURY
PRINTER AND PUBLISHER OF ASOMIYA PRATIDIN
PRATIDIN BUILDING
M.R.G. ROAD
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
PIN-781003
ASSA

VERSUS

DR. HIMANTA BISWA SARMA AND 4 ORS
S/O LATE KAILASH NATH SARMA, PRESENTLY R/O QR. NO.- M-6,
MINISTERS COLONY, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-
781006 AND PERMANENT R/O H.NO. 15, UDAY PATH, R.G. BARUA ROAD,
GUWAHATI, KAMRUP (M), ASSAM, PIN-781024

2:GAURAV GOGOI
S/O LATE TARUN GOGOI
R/O 55- AJANTA PATH
SURVEY
BELTOLA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781028

3:JITENDRA SINGH
S/O PRATAP SINGH
R/O C-1/14 LODI GARDEN
NEW DELHI-110003

4:BHUPESH BAGHEL
S/O LATE NAND KUMAR BAGHEL
PERMANENT R/O MANSAROVAR AWASIYA PARISAR
BHILAI
DIST- DURG
CHHATTISGARH
PIN-490025 AND OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS IN E-1
CIVIL LINES
RAIPUR
CHHATTISGARH
PIN-492001

5:THE STAFF REPORTER (NAME NOT KNOWN)
ASOMIYA PRATIDIN
PRATIDIN BUILDING
M.R.G. ROAD
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
PIN-781003
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R M DEKA, MR. TANUZ KASHYAP,N GAUTAM,MR. D J DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

WITH

Case : I.A.(Civil)/622/2026

ASOMIYA PRATIDIN AND 2 ORS.
AN ASSAMESE LANGUAGE NEWSPAPER HAVING ITS OFFICE AT PRATIDIN
BUILDING
M.R.G. ROAD
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
PIN-781003
ASSAM AND REPRESENTED BY ITS PROPRIETOR SRI JAYANTA BARUAH

2: JAYANTA BARUAH
PROPRIETOR AND EDITOR OF ASOMIYA PRATIDIN
PRATIDIN BUILDING
M.R.G. ROAD
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
PIN-781003
ASSAM

3: JATIN CHOUDHURY
PRINTER AND PUBLISHER OF ASOMIYA PRATIDIN
PRATIDIN BUILDING
M.R.G. ROAD
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
PIN-781003
ASSAM
VERSUS

DR. HIMANTA BISWA SARMA AND 4 ORS
S/O LATE KAILASH NATH SARMA
PRESENTLY R/O QR. NO.- M-6
MINISTERS COLONY
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781006 AND PERMANENT R/O H.NO. 15
UDAY PATH
R.G. BARUA ROAD
GUWAHATI

KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781024

2:GAURAV GOGOI
S/O LATE TARUN GOGOI
R/O 55- AJANTA PATH
SURVEY
BELTOLA
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781028

3:JITENDRA SINGH
S/O PRATAP SINGH
R/O C-1/14 LODI GARDEN
NEW DELHI-110003

4:BHUPESH BAGHEL
S/O LATE NAND KUMAR BAGHEL
PERMANENT R/O MANSAROVAR AWASIYA PARISAR
BHILAI
DIST- DURG
CHHATTISGARH
PIN-490025 AND OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS IN E-1
CIVIL LINES
RAIPUR
CHHATTISGARH
PIN-492001

5:THE STAFF REPORTER (NAME NOT KNOWN)
ASOMIYA PRATIDIN
PRATIDIN BUILDING
M.R.G. ROAD
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
PIN-781003
ASSAM

Advocate for : MR. R M DEKA
Advocate for : appearing for DR. HIMANTA BISWA SARMA AND 4 ORS

In
FAO Case No. 14/2026

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

27.02.2026

[1] Heard Mr. K.N. Choudhury, the learned Senior Counsel, assisted by Mr. T. Kashyap, the learned counsel for the appellants.

[2] This appeal under Order XLIII Rule 1(r) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 has been preferred by the appellants, namely, 1. Asomiya Pratidin, 2. Sri Jayanta Baruah and 3. Jatin Choudhury, impugning the order dated 11.02.2026, passed by the court of the learned Civil Judge (Senior Division) No. 1, Kamrup(M) in Misc.(J) Case No. 156/2026, in connection with Title Suit No. 85/2026, whereby an *ex-parte ad interim injunction* was granted against the present appellants.

[3] Issue notice to the respondents.

[4] The appellants shall take steps for issuance of notice upon the respondents by speed post as well as by usual mode within 2(two) days from the date of this order, returnable on 5th March, 2026.

[5] The appellants are allowed to take steps by way of *dasti mode* also upon the respondent No. 1, who is the plaintiff of with Title Suit No. 85/2025.

[6] The prayer is allowed.

[7] In the event the appellants are able to serve the notice upon respondent No. 1 by *dasti mode*, the appellants shall file an affidavit-in-compliance thereto on the next date fixed.

[8] Let this matter be listed on 5th March, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant